- 1 HJR9
- 2 179065-3
- 3 By Representative Warren
- 4 RFD: Rules
- 5 First Read: 16-AUG-16

2 ENROLLED, House Joint Resolution,

COMMENDING THE HONORABLE GEORGETTE WHITE MOON FOR OUTSTANDING PUBLIC SERVICE ON THE TUSKEGEE CITY COUNCIL.

WHEREAS, highest commendations are herein proudly presented to City Councilwoman Georgette White Moon for outstanding public service on the Tuskegee City Council on the occasion of her retirement in 2016; and

WHEREAS, first elected to the Tuskegee City Council in 2004, City Councilwoman Georgette White Moon has demonstrated an unwavering commitment to credibility, integrity, and accountability while representing District 3 during her consecutive four-year terms of leadership; and

WHEREAS, her service has been marked by remarkable downtown improvements, the development of Washington Plaza Shopping Center, an increased number of retail stores, increased sales tax revenues, property abatement in several neighborhoods, the establishment of Greenfork Playground, the paving of streets in Greenfork, Gauthier, and Church Street neighborhoods, drainage project at Freeman Plaza, and her participation in selection of an FBO for Moton Field Airport; and

1	WHEREAS, City Councilwoman Georgette White Moon's
2	exceptional civic involvement includes her service on the
3	Utilities Board of Tuskegee and Head Start Policy Council; and
4	WHEREAS, City Councilwoman Georgette White Moon is a
5	retired educator who has the utmost distinction of being the
6	first African-American to teach at Punahou School in Honolulu,
7	which is a school President Barack Obama attended; and
8	WHEREAS, City Councilwoman Georgette White Moon has
9	earned numerous accolades including Teacher of the Year
10	Selection at Cora Kelly Magnet School in Alexandria, Virginia,
11	Team Teacher of the Year selection, Macon County Teacher of
12	the Year selection, Math and Science Teacher of the Year
13	selection, Iota Phi Lambda Outstanding Teacher of the Year
14	selection, and the Tuskegee Graduate Chapter Community Service
15	Award; and
16	WHEREAS, City Councilwoman Moon holds a Bachelor's
17	Degree from Alabama State University and a Master's Degree
18	from Michigan State University and pursued post-graduate
19	studies at Tuskegee University; she is an active member of the
20	Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority, Inc., and of the Friends of the
21	Tuskegee Airmen National Historic Site and a faithful and
22	dedicated member of Bethel Baptist Church; and
23	WHEREAS, through the years, City Councilwoman Moon

exceptional abilities; her unwavering commitment to excellence

has earned immense respect for her tireless dedication and

24

25

1	in public service reflects immense credit upon Tuskegee and
2	the entire State of Alabama, and she is truly deserving of
3	special commendation and praise; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, BOTH HOUSES THEREOF CONCURRING, That the Honorable Georgette White Moon is honored and commended, and this resolution is offered to her in highest tribute, along with sincere best wishes for continued success in all future endeavors.

1			
2			
3			
4		Speaker of the House of Representatives	
5			
6	I	President and Presiding Officer of the Senat	е
7		House of Representatives	
8 9 10		nereby certify that the within Act originated by the House 18-AUG-16.	d in
11 12 13		Jeff Woodard Clerk	
14			
15			
16	Senate	19-AUG-16	dopted
17			